
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Windsor and Ascot Development Management Committee 
Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), David Buckley, 
Alison Carpenter, Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Sayonara Luxton, 
Julian Sharpe and Julian Tisi 
 
Thursday 5 October 2023 7.00 pm 
Grey Room - York House & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 To receive any apologies for absence. 
  
 

 
 

 
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 6 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 9 September 2023 
as a true and accurate record.  
  
 

7 - 8 
 

 
23/00582/REM - Land Adjacent The Hatch And South of Maidenhead 
Road And North of Windsor Road Water Oakley Windsor 
 

 

4 

PROPOSAL: Reserved matters (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and 
Scale) pursuant to outline planning permission 22/00934/OUT for erection of 
up to 135 new dwellings, areas of public open space including play spaces 
and pocket allotments, together with associated landscaping, cap parking, 
footpath/ cycle connections and vehicular access onto Maidenhead Road. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERMIT 
  
APPLICANT: Mr Merchant 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/A 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 9 October 2023 
 

9 - 58 
 

 
23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB 
 

 

5 

PROPOSAL: Hotel-led development comprising the conversion, extension 
and alteration of the existing Manor House and associated buildings, 
including the North Gatehouse, East Gatehouse, South Gatehouse, Chapel 
and Granary, to a flexible hotel and wedding/conference venue (Use Class 
C1 and Sui Generis) with associated ancillary facilities including bar, 
restaurant and gym/spa; additional two storey hotel accommodation block 
(Use Class C1); erection of a marquee for wedding/conference use (Sui 
Generis); demolition and erection of a new one storey community building 

59 - 118 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

(Use Class F2); car parking; landscaping; and other associated works. 
  
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
  
APPLICANT: Ditton Park Property Unit Trust 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: N/a 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 8 August 2023 
  
  
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report 
 

 

6 To note the contents of the report. 
 

119 - 122 
  

By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain permanently. 
 
Please contact Mikey Lloyd, Mikey.Lloyd@RBWM.gov.uk, with any special 
requests that you may have when attending this meeting. 
 
Published: Wednesday 27 September 2023  
 



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 

Act 1985, each item on this report includes Background Papers that have been relied on 

to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 

The Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 

replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 

societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 

received from members of the public will normally be listed within the report, although a 

distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 

consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 

as “Comments Awaited”. 

 

The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 

Acts and associated legislation, The National Planning Policy Framework, National 

Planning Practice Guidance, National Planning Circulars, Statutory Local Plans or other 

forms of Supplementary Planning Guidance, as the instructions, advice and policies 

contained within these documents are common to the d
[...]
 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 7 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), Alison Carpenter, 
Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Sayonara Luxton, Julian Sharpe, Julian Tisi and 
Jodie Grove 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor David Buckley 
 
Officers: Oran Norris-Browne, Jo Richards, Mikey Lloyd, Gilian Macinnes, James 
Overall and Helena Stevenson 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Council Grove substituted for Councillor Buckley who was not taking part as a voting 
committee member, but instead was speaking on behalf of Datchet Parish Council as a 
registered speaker.   
  
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
Minutes  
 
AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 3 August 2023 were a true 
and accurate record.  
  
 
22/02737/FULL - Land To The Rear of 45 To 63 London Road Datchet Slough  
 
A motion was put forward by Councillor C. DaCosta to grant planning permission on the 
satisfactory completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure: 40% on-site affordable housing 
(32 dwellings), a contribution to the Council’s Carbon Offset Fund and on-site play provision. 
This was also subject to a S278 legal agreement to secure off-site highway improvements 
comprising: x2 Zebra Crossings along London Road, the revitalisation of the x2 existing bus 
stops and the relocation (east) of the bus stop furthest east (to allow for x1 Zebra crossing) 
and with the conditions listed in Section 14 of the report (as updated by the panel update). 
This was in line with the officer’s recommendation and was seconded by Councillor D. Davies.  
  
A named vote was taken. 
  
22/02737/FULL - Land To The Rear of 45 To 63 London Road Datchet Slough (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Councillor Jodie Grove For 
Carried 

7

Agenda Item 3



 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That planning permission be granted upon the satisfactory 
completion of a S106 legal agreement to secure: 40% on-site affordable housing (32 
dwellings), a contribution to the Council’s Carbon Offset Fund and on-site play 
provision. This was also subject to a S278 legal agreement to secure off-site highway 
improvements comprising: x2 Zebra Crossings along London Road, the revitalisation 
of the x2 existing bus stops and the relocation (east) of the bus stop furthest east (to 
allow for x1 Zebra crossing) and with the conditions listed in Section 14 of the report 
(as updated by the panel update). 
  
The Committee were addressed by 3 public speakers. John Padwick, Objector, Councillor 
Buckley, Datchet Parish Council and Matthew Harris, Applicant’s Agent.  
  
 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report  
 
The committee members noted the report.  
  
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.16 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

8



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
5 October 2023         
 Item:  1. 
Application 
No.: 

23/00582/REM 

Location: Land Adjacent The Hatch And South of Maidenhead Road And North of 
Windsor Road Water Oakley Windsor   

Proposal: Reserved matters (Appearance, Landscaping, Layout and Scale) 
pursuant to outline planning permission 22/00934/OUT for the erection of 
up to 135 new dwellings, areas of public open space including play 
spaces and pocket allotments, together with associated landscaping, car 
parking, footpath/ cycle connections and vehicular access onto 
Maidenhead Road. 

Applicant: Mr Merchant 
Agent: Mr Philip Allin 
Parish/Ward: Bray Parish/Clewer And Dedworth West 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jeffrey Ng on or at 
jeffrey.ng@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The application site comprises the northern
[...]
erial planning considerations relevant to this planning 
application. The Report also sets out matters which have been identified to depart from 
the Development Plan and where appropriate have been justified by way of other 
material considerations.  

 
1.6. Therefore, the Officer’s recommendation is to approve subject to the matters set out 

below: 
 

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Head of Planning: 
1. To grant planning permission subject to the conditions as listed in Section 14 of 

this report. 
 

 
 
2. REASON FOR COMMITTEE DETERMINATION 

 
2.1. The Committee resolved that all of the reserved matters applications pursuant to the 

outline permission 22/00934/OUT be brought back to the Committee for determination 
at the Windsor and Ascot Development Management Committee meeting on 2 
November 2022.   

 
 
3. THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1. The application site comprises an area of pastureland bound to the north by 

Maidenhead Road, the south by the A308 and existing residential areas to both the 
east and west (The Willows and The Hatch).  
 

3.2. The site has a total area of 13.4 acres (5.4 ha) which is largely within Flood Zone 1, 
with areas to the north-west of the site located within Flood Zone 2. Immediately to the 
eastern edge of the site is the non-designated heritage asset of the garden wall to The 
Willows Estate, with buildings associated with the Willows Estate beyond. 
 

3.3. The application site, along with land to the south of the A308 (assessed under 
application ref. 22/01354/OUT) forms part of the AL21, Land west of Windsor, north 
and south of the A308 Site Allocation within the BLP. 
 
 

4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1. The key site designations and constraints are listed below: 
 

• BLP Site Allocation AL21 Land west of Windsor, north and south of the A308; and, 
• Part of the northwest of the site is located within Flood Zone 2 
• Immediately adjacent to a number of non-designated heritage assets within Will
[...]
Affordable) 

 

 

  

55



Apartment Block (Affordable) 

 

 

  

56



Indicative Street scene 

 

57



This page is intentionally left blank



 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
5 October 2023         
 Item:  2. 
Application 
No.: 

23/01062/FULL 

Location: Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB  
Proposal: Hotel-led development comprising the conversion, extension and 

alteration of the existing Manor House and associated buildings, 
including the North Gatehouse, East Gatehouse, South Gatehouse, 
Chapel and Granary, to a flexible hotel and wedding/conference venue 
(Use Class C1 and Sui Generis) with associated ancillary facilities 
including bar, restaurant and gym/spa; additional two storey hotel 
accommodation block (Use Class C1); erection of a marquee for 
wedding/conference use (Sui Generis); demolition and erection of a new 
one storey community building (Use Class F2); car parking; landscaping; 
and other associated works. 

Applicant:  Ditton Park Property Unit Trust 
Agent: Mr Harry Spawton 
Parish/Ward: Datchet Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury 
  
If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jeffrey Ng on  or at 
jeffrey.ng@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1. The application site measures approximately 54.8 hectares and is within the 

Metropolitan Green Belt and within Ditton Park, which is a Grade II listed Registered 
Park and Garden. The Manor House and its associated courtyard walls, stable and 
gatehouse blocks, the Main Gatehouse, the connecting bridge, the Garden Walls, and 
Summerhouse are all Grade II listed. The northern part of the site is covered by Ancient 
Woodland. While the majority of the site is within Environment Agency Flood Zone 1, 
some of the moated areas are within Flood Zone 2 and 3. Part of the area near the 
main access of the site and the area next to Manor House is subject to an Area Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO).  
 

1.2. This application seeks full planning permission for a hotel-
[...]
 provide acceptable assessment to demonstrate how the direct and indirect 
impacts on the adjacent ancient woodland are assessed and to provide robust 
justification for the removal of a number of trees which would have a detrimental impact 
on the parkland setting, and 6) failure to meet the requirements of SP2 and the 
Council’s interim sustainability statement. 
 

1.4. Weighing in favour of the scheme, the proposed development would achieve an onsite 
29.84% net gain in biodiversity and generate a number of economic benefits. However, 
the weight attributed to these benefits would not either individually or cumulatively, be 
sufficient to outweigh the other harms that are set out above. On this basis of the 
foregoing, it is therefore recommended that planning permission be refused. 
 

It is recommended that the Committee authorises the Head of Planning to refuse 
planning permission for the following summarised reasons: 
 
1 The proposed development would constitute inappropriate development which, by 

definition, would be harmful to the Green Belt. The proposed development would result 
in the intensification of the use of the site and the encroachment of substantial built 
form within the open and rural parking setting. The harm to the Green Belt as a result 
of inappropriateness with the moderate harm to openness must be afforded substantial 
weight. No very special circumstances exist to outweigh the harm to the Green Belt by 
virtue of its appropriateness and harm to openness, and the other harm identified in the 
subsequent reasons for refusal. The proposed development would be contrary to 
Section 13 of the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy QP5 of the Borough 
Local Plan 2013-2033. 

2 The proposed development, by virtue of its scale, mass, form, and design would result 
in a prominent and incongruous form of development which would be harmful to the 
parkland and historic character of the area. The proposed development is contrary to 
Poli
[...]
ead Road Windsor SL4 5EZ  
Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 30 August 2023 
 
Main Issue: 

 
 

 

121



Page 4   

Appeal Ref.: 23/60064/REF Planning Ref.: 22/02663/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/23/3324457 
Appellant: Mr Hussain 14 Harcourt Road Windsor SL4 5NB  
Decision Type: Delegated Officer Recommendation: Refuse 
Description: Part one, part two storey front/side/rear extensions and roof extension (part retrospective) 
Location: 14 Harcourt Road Windsor SL4 5NB  
Appeal Decision: Dismissed Decision Date: 14 September 2023 
 
Main Issue: 

 
 

 
 
 
 

122


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 23/00582/REM - Land Adjacent The Hatch And South of Maidenhead Road And North of Windsor Road Water Oakley Windsor
	Item 1 Appendix A
	Item 1 Appendix B

	5 23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB
	Item 2 Appendix A
	Item 2 Appendix B

	6 Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AND ASCOT DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 5 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Amy Tisi (Chair), Mark Wilson (Vice-Chair), David Buckley, 
Alison Carpenter, Carole Da Costa, Devon Davies, Sayonara Luxton, Julian Sharpe 
and Julian Tisi 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Wisdom Da Costa, Councillor Joshua Reynolds and 
Councillor Ewan Larcombe 
 
Officers: Mikey Lloyd, Mark Beeley, Jo Richards, Jeffrey Ng, Adrien Waite and Helena 
Stevenson 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor C. Da Costa declared that her husband Councillor Wisdom Da Costa would be 
speaking against the first item on the agenda. Councillor C. Da Costa stated she had not been 
involved in any of his discussions about the item and attended the meeting with an open mind. 
  
Councillor A. Tisi declared that prior to being elected as a councillor in 2019 she had 
campaigned against development in the green belt of the sites that became a part of the BLP 
and attended the meeting with an open mind.  
 
Minutes  
 
AGREED: That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 7 September 2023 were a 
true and accurate record. 
 
23/00582/REM - Land Adjacent The Hatch And South of Maidenhead Road And North 
of Windsor Road Water Oakley Windsor  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Sharpe to grant planning permission in line with officer 
recommendation subject to the conditions as listed in section 14 of the report and the 
committee update with the additional condition for the developer to submit a plan for parking 
provisions. This was seconded by Councillor Luxton. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
A named vote was taken.  
 
23/00582/REM - Land Adjacent The Hatch And South of Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi Against 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor David Buckley Against 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa Against 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 
 
AGREED: The motion to permit planning was carried subject to the conditions as listed 
in section 14 of the report and committee update with the additional condition for the 
developer to submit a plan for parking provisions, with six voting in favour and three 
voting against. 
 
The Committee was addressed by four speakers. Martin Hall, Objector, Councillor Nick 
Pellew, Bray Parish Council, James Merchant, the Applicant and Councillor Wisdom Da 
Costa. 
 
 
23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB  
 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Sharpe to refuse planning permission, in line with officer 
recommendation, for reasons outlined in section 1.4 of the report. This was seconded by 
Councillor Luxton. 
  
A named vote was taken. 

  
REJECTED: The motion to refuse planning permission fell with 5 voting against and 4 
voting in favour. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi For 
Councillor Mark Wilson Against 
Councillor David Buckley Against 
Councillor Alison Carpenter Against 
Councillor Carole Da Costa Against 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton For 
Councillor Julian Sharpe For 
Councillor Julian Tisi Against 
Rejected 



 
A motion was proposed by Councillor Buckley that the application is deferred to a later date. 
This was seconded by Councillor Da Costa. It was recommended the applicants made some 
amendments to the application and the item would return to panel in 3 months or a date 
agreed by the Head of Planning.  
  
A named vote was taken. 
  

 
AGREED: The motion to defer the application until a later date was carried with 6 voting 
in favour and three voting against. 
  
The Committee were addressed by four speakers. Yasmin Villaruel, Objector, Harry Spawton, 
Applicant, Councillor Joshua Reynolds and Councillor Ewan Larcombe 
 
Planning Appeals Received and Planning Decision Report  
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.05 pm, finished at 10.15 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

23/01062/FULL - Ditton Manor Ditton Park Road Datchet Slough SL3 7JB (Motion) 
Councillor Amy Tisi Against 
Councillor Mark Wilson For 
Councillor David Buckley For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Councillor Carole Da Costa For 
Councillor Devon Davies For 
Councillor Sayonara Luxton Against 
Councillor Julian Sharpe Against 
Councillor Julian Tisi For 
Carried 


